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OCTOBER 29, 2025 
 

SUNCLIPSE WELL 10 
TEMPORARY TREATMENT PLANT 

PROJECT NO. 53023 
 

ADDENDUM NO. 2 
 
 
TO: ALL PLAN AND SPECIFICATION HOLDERS 
 
 THIS ADDENDUM, AS DESCRIBED BELOW, IS FOR USE OF CONTRACTORS AND 

SUBCONTRACTORS SUBMITTING BIDS ON THIS PROJECT.  ALL BIDDERS SHALL 
INDICATE ON THE BID PROPOSAL FORM THAT THEY HAVE RECEIVED THIS 
ADDENDUM. 

 
 
ADDITION TO THE GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS: 
 
Section 5-4 INSURANCE 
 
5-4.1.2 Other Agencies.  The Contractor shall provide and maintain insurance naming the 
property owner and the property tenant as an insured or additional insured with the Contractor.  
All other provisions of Section 5-4.1 General, also apply to this section. 
 
 
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FROM POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 
 
Question 1: Per the job walk it was mentioned that this is not based on low bid however the 

Invitation to Bid clearly states so. If the district is looking for the duration to take 
precedence over price can you provide your preferred construction completion date so 
we can adjust our pricing and manpower to meet that timeline. 

Response: The project will be awarded via low bid, based on the Base Bid. It is the City’s choice 
to elect using the Bid Alternative; that will not be based solely on the lower price. 
Additional criteria will include lead and construction time. 

 
Question 2: There was drawing provided as part of Evoqua submittal which includes the Fil-Trek 

bag filter however it is not shown on the plans please clarify this is not part of the scope.  
Response: Bag filters are not a part of the scope and will not be installed. 
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Question 3: Evoqua provided a shop drawing of their vessel and the associated piping and 
manifold support to be provided, please confirm if all materials will come loose or 
partially assembled and if so can they point out these locations.  

Response: See Figure 1 below. The red lines indicate where the Contractor will need to connect 
the separate pieces together. The tanks come fully assembled with all the face piping 
and valves as depicted in the image below. The valve tree comes fully assembled as 
depicted below. The pressure gauges are loose shipped and need to be threaded on in 
the field (see circled areas). There are 6 pieces of 10” piping (4 going to the influent and 
2 smaller elbows connecting the effluent to the piping manifold).  On a pallet there will be 
4 expansion joints, the nuts and bolts, gaskets, and pressure gauges.   

Figure 1: 

 
 
Question 4: Please confirm that all of the piping, valves & instruments shown on Evoqua’s DWG 

will be provided, including the small-bore pipe 2” washdown, 1” Air Vac & 4” media inlet 
piping SP1-4 lines etc. 

Response: Everything depicted in the image is provided. 
 
Question 5: Is the city concerned with heat distortion by welding the 1-3/4” thick plates is they 

are not controlled this will pull and bend. 
Response: Heat distortion is a concern when welding the steel plate. Measures such as 

preheating, backstepping, skip welding or other means should be used during the field 
welding to mitigate the heat distortion. 
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Question 6: Please confirm that there is enough wire to modify/re-route the existing conduit or 
will the contractor need to pull all new wire? 

Response: Conduits are to be extended; existing wires will not be long enough and will need to 
be replaced. See note 1 to pull new wires in existing and new conduits on sheet E-101. 

 
Question 7: DWG D-102 shows the new piping orientation but does not provide a detail for the 

existing containment wall where the pipe will partially penetrate, can this be a square 
cut, it will be difficult to cut a saddle. 

Response: Contractor can provide pipe penetration through CMU block wall with a square cut. 
 
Question 8: Please confirm electrical connection details to the existing control panel as there is 

no room to enter the panel as depicted in the plans. Ref E-101. 
Response: There should be plenty of space for aboveground conduits to enter the existing 

control panel on the right side of the enclosure. Conduit will penetrate the side of the 
enclosure and installed with a weatherproof conduit fitting. 

 
Question 9: DWG E-102 shows a ground grid based on option 2 concrete foundation where the 

ground will be buried, please confirm if there is another detail for option 1 for the use of 
steel plates. 

Response: For option 1, for the use of steel plates, ground grid/wire can be installed 
aboveground, run ground wire along the conduits and ensure it is installed to equipment 
such that it does not cause a tripping hazard. 

 
Question 10: Please confirm that the city will perform all integration and programming and that 

the contractor shall be available as support. 
Response: Correct. 
 
Question 11: Please confirm if option 2 concrete foundation is selected that the city will provide 

and perform all inspections e.g. compaction, concrete testing etc. as these are typically 
by the owner.  

Response: Correct. 
 
Question 12: Please clarify the level of support required by the contractor when Evoqua installs 

the media to perform start up. will they provide their own equipment or is there any 
special equipment needs by the contractor and if so how long do they estimate this 
activity taking so we can budget properly. 

Response: The Evoqua O&M Manual attached to this Addendum includes the equipment 
required to be provided by the Contractor during media fill. Contractor shall be 
responsible for preparing the site for initial media fill, assisting with actuating valves on 
the pressure vessels and valve manifolds during media fill that is performed by the 
media vendor via slurry transfer, and conducting the media rinse procedure under the 
supervision of the media vendor, Evoqua. Media fill and rinsing is typically accomplished 
within two days. 
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Question 13: Please clarify the required height for the chain link fence: is it 6 feet (per SP 1-
1.2.L) or 8 feet (per Site Plan Construction Note)? Additionally, please confirm if the 
fence is temporary (removed upon completion of construction) or if it must remain in 
place for the duration of the PFAS Treatment Plant operation, as indicated in C-101B. 

Response: Contractor can install 6 feet tall temporary construction fencing per SP 1-1.2.L as 
needed within the temporary construction easement. This has not been detailed on the 
plans. Contractor shall install permanent fencing that is 8 feet tall around the PFAS 
treatment Plant to remain for the duration of the PFAS Treatment Plant operation. 

 
Question 14: Per Evoqua submittal package, they state that they are providing the engineered 

calculations for anchorage however in Spec 01630-7 Pre-Purchased equipment it stated 
the contractor is required to perform these calculations and submittals please clarify who 
is responsible. 

Response: Evoqua will provide Seismic calculations and anchoring calculations. 
 
Question 15: Spec 01630 – states that the contractor is required to provide compressed air / 

clean water source & water disposal for the start up of the new system please confirm 
what size air compressor is required, how many gallons of water are required and if the 
city will provide this water or if the contractor has to obtain a meter and pay for this, lastly 
how many gallons of water are estimated to be disposed so we can account for disposal. 

Response: A 185 CFM air compressor is required. Clean water required is approximately 2 bed 
volumes of water or 6500 gallons per vessel (4 vessels total). See Evoqua O&M Manual 
attached to this Addendum. Rinse water can be connected to the storm drain, no 
disposal costs are required. Contractor must obtain a City water meter. 

 
Question 16: Bid item 1 states to finance site security please confirm if the contractor has to 

provide 24hr security services for this project? 
Response: The Contractor is responsible for providing adequate site security for the project site, 

their equipment, and their materials. It is the Contractor’s discretion for what is 
considered adequate. Neither the City, the property owner, not the tenant will be 
responsible for any acts of theft, vandalism, or accidents on the project site. 

 
Question 16: Would the EOR be able to provide a different angle / view of DWG D-901 so the 

piping on the other side of the vessels are visible from a 3D perspective? 
Response: See attached sheet. 
 

END OF ADDENDUM 

 
 
Attachments: 
1. Evoqua O&M Manual 
2. Sheet D-901 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Evoqua O&M Manual 

  



ATTACHMENT 2 

Sheet D-901 

 


